1.1.

1.2,

1.3.

1.4

Our Ref WGS/OGH/ALH/D00112/PF7

TO THE CREDITORS

Grant Thornton UK LLP
20 September 2010 30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU
Dear Sirs F +44 (0)20 7184 4301

www.grant-thornton.co.uk
Defined Returns Limited - In Administration (the Company or DRL)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Ref 19594 of 2009
INTRODUCTION

Following the appointment of Martin Ellis and I as joint administrators of the Company by
the Directors on 14 October 2009, I am now in a position to present a final progress report
in this matter.

I enclose Form 2.34B together with an account of my receipts and payments at Appendix A
in accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

This report should be read in conjunction with my statement of proposals dated 7 December
2009 and my six month progress report dated 13 May 2010.

STATUTORY INFORMATION
The Company's statutory details are as follows:

Defined Returns Limited

Registered number 04991156
Date of incorporation 10 December 2003
Registercd office 30 ansbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU
Former trading address 39 Alma Road
St Albans
AL13AT
Chartered Accountants

Member firm within Grant Thornton International Lid

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742, Registered offics; Grant Thernion House, Melion Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP
Alist of members is available from our registered offics.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority for investmenl business,



3.1.

3.2

4.1.

4.2

4.3.

44.

5.

Directors
Paul Bispham
John Waller

SUMMARY OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

As you are aware the business of a meeting of the creditors, pursuant to paragraph 51 (1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, was duly conducted by correspondence in
accordance with paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The statement of proposals as circulated to creditors on 7 December 2009 was approved
without modifications. The Joint Administrators have achieved the objective achieving a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was
wound up.

In accordance with paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
administrators proposed that the administration will end by the Company going into creditors
voluntary liquidation (CVL), or if there are no monies available for unsecured creditors, by
the dissolution of the Company. It is anticipated that there will be a distribution to unsecured
creditors and the proposals detailed that if the Company was to be placed into CVL the
administrators in office at that date would be appointed Joint Liquidators.

SALE OF BUSINESS ASSETS
Sale of Structured Product Book

As detailed in my proposals of 7 December 2009 I have been involved in negotiations with a
number of parties in regard to the sale of the Structured Product book.

In general, the non-Lehman Brothers structured product book was managed by DRL's sister
company NDF Administration Limited (NDF) (also in administration). However, there were
four non-Lehman Brothers structured plans managed by the Company. This compares to in
excess of 20,000 non-Lehman Brothers plans which were managed by NDF.

Given the above, the consideration in respect of the structured product books of NDF and
DRL is payable to NDF exclusively.

The transfer of plan administration, for the live structured products, to Meteor took place on
5 March 2010. This has safeguarded the plans against the possibility of eatly liquidation and
ensured that they are fully administered up to contractual maturity.

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Assets
Cash at bank on appointment

The Company had cash at bank of ¢.£157,000 at the date of my appointment (excluding
client account monies).



5:2.

5.3

5.4.

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

Book debts

The Company books and records indicated book debts amounting to c.£10k at the date of
my appointment. It is unlikely that these debts will be recoverable given potential related
party set-offs.

Possible claims in the insolvency of the Lehmans Entities
I have submitted a contingent claim in the insolvency of Lehman Brothers Inc and I am
currently preparing contingent claims in the insolvencies of other European Lehman Entities.

These claims would only crystallise in the event that the Financial Services Compensation
Scheme (FSCS) determines that some claims against the Company in respect of the miss-
selling of structured products backed by Lehman Entities are valid. The extent to which the
FSCS pays any compensation to the investor and takes an assignment of the debt,
subsequently making a corresponding claim in the insolvency of the Company, may give rise
to a contingent claim for the Company against the respective Lehman Entities. The FSCS has
recently announced that it expects to conclude its investigations at the end of September
2010.

I will continue to liaise with the FSCS to determine whether such a claim is ultimately
putsued by the Company or the FSCS.

Liabilities

There ate no charges over the Company's assets. Therefore, after discharging the
administration expenses any further realisations will be available for distribution to the
unsecured creditors.

It is too eatly to predict the timing or value of any dividend, which will be heavily dependant
on both the ultimate value of claims submitted by the FSCS and the FSCS's stance as regards
making a claim in the Lehman Brothers insolvencies.

Preferential Creditors
All of the Company's work was carried out by the employees of NDF. As such, the
Company had no employees and, as a result, there are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured liabilities are estimated to total £39,929 and consist of c.8 creditors. This does not
include the potential contingent liabilities arising from the Lehman Entities backed structured
products.

Contingent Creditors

Thete are significant contingent creditors arising as a result of the failure of Lehman Entities.
These contingent claims amount to a theoretical maximum of ¢.£23 million in unsecured
claims.

I understand that the FSCS have compensated some investors who had claimed that their
investment had been mis-sold. However, I am yet to receive a claim from the FSCS in this
respect.



6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

6.4.

6.5.

6.0.

6.7.

6.8.

6.9.

6.10.

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Administration of the Product Books

As detailed in previous cotrespondence the Company's bank accounts were frozen whilst I
complied with certain Financial Services Authority (FSA) rules governing client monies. This
task was completed by the end of October 2009 and no deficiencies or omissions were noted.

Investor Communications

Immediately following my appointment I prepared and distributed an initial letter to c¢.40,000
individuals (actoss the two companies, DRL and NDF) who had made an investment in a
product offered by the Company. I also set up a dedicated helpline and website to provide
information to investors.

Following the receipt of FSA directions allowing me to trade the Company as normal, I have
written 2 mote specific letter to investors outlining how my appointment has affected them
and what action, if any, they should take.

Due to the inherent costs involved in mail outs to the current level of investors I do not
propose to distribute any further reports.

I will, whete appropriate, include on the creditor website updates for any significant change
of circumstances.

Exit Route

As proposed, the administration will end by placing the Company into CVL to enable a
distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors, with the appointment of Martin Ellis and
T as Joint Liquidators.

On registration of Form 2.34B by the Registrar of Companies, the administration will cease
to have effect and the Company will enter CVL as though a members resolution had been
passed on that day.

The appointment of Martin Ellis and I as Joint Liquidators will be advertised in the London
Gazette and the Company's creditors will be written to in order to invite creditors to submit
their claims.

The purpose of the CVL will be to adjudicate the unsecured creditors claims and distribute
the funds.

In this case the outcome for creditors is inextricably linked to the insolvencies of the various
Lehman Brothers entities and the conclusions of the FSCS in determining the outcome of
any compensation claims. As such the process is likely to be more protracted than other
insolvencies.



6.11.

il

1:2.

13

7.4.

8.1.

8.2.

8.3.

8.4.

Receipts & Payments

My receipts and payments account covering the period 14 October 2010 to
20 September 2010 is attached at Appendix A.

LEHMAN BROTHERS BACKED FINANCIAL PRODUCTS

As you ate aware the majority of the Company's financial products were backed by Lehman
Brothers. Furthermore, as I have stated in previous correspondence, a number of investors
have made claims to the FSCS that the Company's literature was deficient in relation to its
representations as to the effect of counter-party failure.

In its assessment of claims to date I understand that the FSCS has drawn a distinction
between products which are considered "Capital Secure" and products where the invested
capital was "at risk".

I am aware that the FSCS have contacted those with "Capital Secure” plans directly to invite
plan holders to make a claim.

In relation to Capital at Risk plans the FSCS are still considering whether to invite claims, and
have recently announced that they are likely to have made their decision by the end of
September 2010.

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with my proposals dated 7 December 2009 the administrators' remuneration is
calculated according to the time properly given by the administrators and their staff in
attending to matters arising in the administration.

The administrator will charge out of pocket expenses at cost. Mileage is charged at standard
rates which comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended rates. VAT
is added to disbursement charges as necessary.

Payments of the administrator's remuneration and disbursements ate to be met from funds
held in the administration in priority to the claims of creditors, and, after approval of the
basis, the administrator may draw sums on account.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix B a
summary of my time costs to 20 September 2010 by grade of staff and type of work. This
shows total time costs of £50,917.20, representing 250.81 hours at an average of £226.52 per
hour, against which I have drawn fees of £48,847.95 on account. Details of any matters
which have had a significant impact on the time costs are included in Appendix B.



Should you have any further queries please contact the Defined Returns Limited helpline on
0844 770 2203.

Yours faithfully
for and on b :-:. of Defined Returns Limited

The affairs, business and property of Defined Returns Limited are being managed by Andrew Hosking and Martin Ellis, appointed
as joint administrators on 14 October 2009,



Rule 2.117A

(a) Insert full

name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of the
registered office of
company

(c) Insert date of
appointment

(d) insert name of
applicant/
appointer

(e) Insert name(s)
and address(es) of
liquidator(s)

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the

form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Form 2.34B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to creditors’
voluntary liquidation

2.34B

Name of Company Company number

Defined Returns Limited 04991156

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Court case number

19594 of 2009

(full name of court)

We (a) Andrew Lawrence Hosking & Martin Gilbert Ellis
of

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square

London

EC2P 2YU

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b) Defined Returns Limited, 30 Finsbury Square, London
EC2P 2YU

on (c) 14 October, 2009
by (d) Paul Bispham & John Waller, the Directors of Defined Returns Limited
hereby give notice that:

the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and it is
proposed that (e) Andrew Lawre sking & Martin Gilbert Ellis
will be the liquidator(s) of th a P No(s) 9009 & 8687 )

(K »*

Signed

joint Adf ini
Dated o 5 20 SEPTEMBER 2010

e

e

Will Stagg

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Tel/Fax 020 7865 2123

DX Number DX Exchange

Companies House receipt date barcode

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland



Appendix A

Defined Returns Limited - In Administration

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
For the petiod 14 October 2009 to 20 September 2010

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Cash at Bank 157,004
Bank Interest 202
157,206
PAYMENTS
Advertising 70
Postages 63
FSA Regulatory Fees 1:521
Legal Fees 23,023
Administrators' Fees 48,848
Administrators' Expenses 582
Misc Float Payments 35
VAT Paid 12,425
86,567

Balances in Hand 70,639



-syonpoad Fmoduo m

wonepEs w sapanh 10isaam yua Sueap pue *stanpoad gepy uo Funpos sued g jo Furpen Arep oy o Ty O Y Tunjom Ssapnpig

Fupea],

saonnog i Fupeap dueduror) ap jo siasse ) pue ssausng 1 Jo afes g Y Fureap fsapnppug

BEESE

JO BOnESEaY

-suonenFax g, yua auendwiod m Sjunoade JUK2 Jo UoHUIu0Ial puk

SI0103TL(] UO

suoday pue

“anpuos sio1sanp 2 Funeinsasu $(z1S) aonoe] Huaaosu] Jo JUNUAES 13pUN SHEFE 5 fueduos cow vonednsaam jo Anp Lomeg sapnpu] suonednsaaug

— “saakoqdua pue sucisuad SsumEp [OY Y Fuijeap s103paxd pamoasun pue [numapaid gum asuspuodsaned vﬁ_,:_uz; SI0UPAIT)
WG BORESUAIIO,) SIDIAIIG [BIDUEE] 9 PUE QUOIPIY Sa0IAI9G [B9UEUL] 1) ‘SWOISND) 39 INUINIY JYF] e Futstel] pue aouapuodsanos 1msaam Furowel] @
‘asuapuodsanos [uousd sp100a1 YElss pue ysed Jo durudturew {(summal foymns 33) suondiqoe Homes Fuuued ases tsaprpug UONENSTH Y

S6'LY8'SPF HIEp 01 pA(IIq 334 B0,

7692 0TLI6'0S 18°0€2 99091 ST'LOYV'0E Y8BT 10°4LE 00°560°8 05'62 ST'ELE S0'SSETT LTLE =01,

HIELE NETLYE LEET 8LLIT 00°1Et 060 OIFGLE CLere Tl HFOEE SOLLEE ol Burpes],

S819T 08198 GelE 49081 00r9LL (87 00°€LT 05TEND 0£eTT 00'0gE O0ESE'T 0t 513885y JO UONESI[EY

TOHR1 085S 6T BFILL 00°E9% 0Le DMOEE 05°Z8 el suonegnsaAul

TO'TRL STRSS T SOt 96'5t1 00 LIET ne'sl 00'SLE A ra €'l C0orE 00ste's 08¢ SI0IpaI)

CR'LBT COGLYEE 6Z6LL 0F 191 SI'0929T 60'9¢1 TO'ILE 0SZTel'T 0Ft BE6TE 00 LZT'Y 0881 Sumuey] pue UOHENSIUNUPY
ey APH Say ¥ SIE] aey APH Fay) Wﬂ| SIp] ey ApH Ay F SIH ey APE Say ¥ SIH
o, 101ENSIUNUpPY IANNIIXT 1aSeuepy

g xipuaddy

0T0T ¥2qua1das ¢ 01 600C 3299320 v1
SISAIVNYV LSOO ANLL 6 dIS VONENSIUIWpY UT - pPIWI] SWmay pauya(q



